board of county commissioners of Faribault county may increase the annual salary of the county auditor over the salary received in 1960 in an amount not to exceed \$2000.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Faribault county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 24, 1961.

CHAPTER 158—S. F. No. 825

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county of Wabasha to levy tax for county road and bridge fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. County of Wabasha, road and bridge tax levy. The board of county commissioners of the county of Wabasha may levy a tax not to exceed 25 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county road and bridge fund.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of the county of Wabasha, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 24, 1961.

CHAPTER 159-S: F. No. 826

[Not Coded]

An act relating to compensation of certain officials of Olmsted county; amending Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 33, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 33, Section 1. is amended to read:

Section 1. Olmsted county officers' salaries. The county of Olmsted shall pay to each county official designat-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.